

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

MANHATTANLIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY
COMPANY, PASCHALL AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,
AND WILLIAM C. PASCHALL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, XAVIER
BECERRA *in his official capacity as Secretary
of Health and Human Services*, JANET
YELLEN *in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Treasury*, and JULIE A. SU *in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-0178-JCB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
INTRODUCTION7
ARGUMENT8
 I. Venue Is Proper In This District.8
 II. The Notice Rule Is Unlawful.11
 A. The rule exceeds the Departments’ statutory authority.11
 1. The notice rule impermissibly adds a condition of exemption. 11
 2. The rule cannot be justified as a freestanding requirement. 13
 B. The rule is arbitrary and capricious.16
 III. At A Minimum, The Portion Of The Notice Falsely Stating That A Fixed
 Indemnity Policy Is “NOT Health Insurance” Is Unlawful.17
 A. The rule is contrary to law and arbitrary and capricious.17
 B. The rule was issued without notice and opportunity for comment.19
 IV. The Rule Should Be Vacated.....20
CONCLUSION.....21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	9
<i>Airlines for Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 110 F.4th 672 (5th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> 144 S. Ct. 1540 (2024).....	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8, 11
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 105 F.4th 691 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	15
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 2975164 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....	11
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>CornerPost, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Hinds Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 1 F.4th 371 (5th Cir. 2021)	10

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)14

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....19, 20

Dish Network Corp. v. NLRB,
953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020)18

Djie v. Garland,
39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022)7

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....14

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)15

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....15

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....16, 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

McCardell v. HUD,
794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015)10

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)19, 20

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....20

Mourning v. Fam. Publ’n Servs., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)18

Nat’l Ass’n of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,
103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)14

Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp v. FERC,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17

<i>NYSE LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Prison Legal News v. Livingston</i> , 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>SEC v. Am. Automation, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 570700 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Space Exploration Techs., Corp.</i> , 99 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 14, 21
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....	10
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted</i> 144 S. Ct. 2714 (U.S. July 2, 2024)	12
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(c)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)(2)(A).....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-63(b).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(2)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	13, 15
45 C.F.R. § 148.220(b)(4).....	12

45 C.F.R. § 150.31513
88 Fed. Reg. 44,596 (July 12, 2023).....19
89 Fed. Reg. 23,338 (Apr. 3, 2024)10, 12, 17, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....5

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Compliance and Enforcement*,
tinyurl.com/mrxfr6yd.....21
